Court met pursuant to adjournment this 17t day of September, 2024, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby
Esq. Riddle Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie Mclntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and
County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

% >k 3k 3k %k %k %k % %k %k %k k

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

% >k 3k 3k %k %k %k % %k %k %k k

On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.

3k 3k 3k ok 3k %k ok ok k k ok k

The Treasurer reported the following Cash Balances for the month of August.

General $22,149,442.78  Transient S 69,010.93
Road S 2,458,818.96 Equitable S 7,511.45
Jail S 291,071.46 KACOLT S 226.12
LGEA S 549,505.58 Clerk Storage $168,733.81
Fed Grants S 6,116,411.80 Opioid $513,789.80
EMS S 159,291.05 ABC S 76,293.06
Special S 0.00 Public Prop. S 9,283.81

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to accept the report.
sk ok ko sk ok o ok
On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
Transfers from the General Fund $140,000.00 to the Jail Fund and $50,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous
court session of the $50,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund $50,000.00 was transferred.

%k 3k %k ok ok %k ok k sk kk >k

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills.

GENERAL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc 26168.66
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF 62924.50
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 320.88
Shelby County PVA 43950.00
Capcity Communications LLC 400.00
Cardconnect LLC 2060.00
Check Property Group LLC 2500.00
Chris Paiva 180.00
City of Shelbyville 82812.55
City of Simpsonville 217354.26
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc 190.72
Countryside Industries LLC 5800.00
DC Elevator Company Inc 13246.26
Duplicator Sales and Service 261.89
Miller Consultations & Elections Inc. (Election) 2495.75
Finchville Animal Hospital 4241.95
Grainger 16.61
Harrod Concrete and Stone Co 5845.24
Haymond CPA PSC 300.00
HMC Service Company 325.00
John Deere Financial 28.90
John Deere Financial 374.50
Johnstone Supply 410.42
KMCA 315.00
Logan’s 129.38
Lowe’s —FC 232.08
Masters’ Supply Inc — FC 354.78
Gissar 200.00

(09-17-2024)



Priscilla Gail Vicente

Purchase Power

Quill Corp

Radio Communications

Todd'’s Place Express LLC

Uline

Capital One — Walmart

Western Kentucky University

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
ROAD FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF
Duplicator Sales and Service
Logan’s

Quill Corp

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
Carriers Concepts LLC

CNH Industrial Capital America LLC
Doug’s Tire Center Inc

H G Mays Corporation

Lowe’s —RD

NAPA

Peytona Garage

Saf-Ti-Co

The Boot Depot

Total Truck Parts

Wright Implement

JAIL FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)
Duplicator Sales and Service
Logan’s

Lowe’s —FC

Quill Corp

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
Advanced Systems Technology Inc
ALCCO LLC

American Metal Supply Co
Comprehensive Correctional Care
WT’s Electric City

J&N Electronics Incorporated
Kentucky State Treasurer

KellWell Food Management Inc

Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply

Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky
Satellite Tracking of People LLC
Shepherd’s House Kentucky Inc
Sherwin Williams

The UPS Store 3325

Victory Supply LLC

EMS FUND

Advanced Global Communications Inc
KACO All Lines Funds — KALF
Duplicator Sales and Service
Purchase Power

KACO Workers Compensation Fund
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc
Bound Tree Medical LLC

Emergency Repair Inc

Kentucky State Treasurer

Maverick 02 & Respiratory Equip. LLC
Paul Miller Ford Inc

Penn Care Inc

Simpsonville Fire Dept.

Specific Waste Industries LLC

ABC FUND

Shelby County Fiscal Court — GF

% >k 3k >k % %k %k %k %k %k k

(09-17-2024)

3000.00
480.47
515.18

1426.50
130.00
511.36

62.00

4000.00

11057.00

204.80
16241.73
78.32
746.99
425.58
6715.33
158.89
150.00
3646.83
380.00
248974.50
183.16
22.29
1003.68
1429.85
322.95
340.65
385.91

899.80
17334.33
36.97
710.58
813.00
380.33
457.87
6836.67
7812.00
17.30
740.87
60289.52
628.29
328.51
26.00
15337.06
1899.06
811.38
185.50
16370.00
967.80
21.41
823.70

773.60
9533.33
41.02
5.52
12769.50
15204.91
1971.25
6831.72
7517.05
1346.81
250.00
1673.71
3000.00
112.50

1923.73



The following bids were submitted for ARPA Application #2023-17 — Shelbyville/Shelby County Parks —
Security Camera’s.

Xerox $70,047.02 *** Includes 5-year service fee and licensing**
Vector $63,452.91

On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to accept the bid from Xerox. The low
bid was not selected due to Xerox including a 5-year service fee and licensing.
% 3k 3k 3k %k 3k %k 3k %k %k k k
On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the transfer of cab and
scraper blade for a Grasshopper zero turn form the Detention Center to the Parks Department.
% 3k %k 3k %k %k %k 5k %k kk k
On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for an ambulance to be
received and paid for in Fiscal Year 2027-2028.
% 3k %k 3k % %k %k 5k %k kk k
On motion by Esqg. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to solicit bids to remount
ambulance to be conducted and paid for in Fiscal Year 2027-2028.

sk ok %k ok ok %k %k ok %k sk ok ok

Tom Hall with KYTC presented Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Rural Secondary Program Paving recommendations.
% 3k 3k sk ok ok ok ok ok k ok k
On motion by Esqg. Lisby second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire Marie Thompson as full-time
Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 9/18/2024.
% 3k 3k sk ok ok ok ok ok k ok k
On motion by Esg. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire Madison Shirley as full-time
Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of $19.00/hr. effective 9/18/2024.
% 3k %k 3k % %k %k %k %k kk k
On motion by Esg. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Chris Sowder from
full-time to part-time Paramedic with a pay rate of $20.30/hr. effective 9/27/2024.
3 3k sk sk ok %k ok sk ck kok ok
On motion by Esqg. Lisby second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to enter
into an agreement with A-Plus Commercial Cleaning for custodial services at the Judicial Center.
3 3k sk sk ok %k ok ok sk kok ok
On motion by Esqg. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve job description for
part-time Custodian with an hourly range of $14.50 - $19.00/hour.
% 3k %k 3k %k %k %k 5k %k k %k k
On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve a new position for a
second part-time Custodian with an hourly range of $14.50 - $19.00/hour.
3% 3k %k %k %k sk >k k ok kk ok
On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to hire Kevin Bevil as full-time

Deputy Sheriff with a pay rate of $30.00/hr. effective 9/17/2024.

(09-17-2024)



% >k 3k >k %k %k %k % %k %k %k k

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

COMMITTEES

Esq. Eades

Esq. Lisby
Esqg. Witt

Esqg. Riddle

Special Funds
(ARPA/Opioid)
Animal Control
Finance

Jail

EMS

% >k 3k 3k %k %k %k % %k %k %k k

Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m.

Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Standing meeting 2" Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House

Standing meeting 2" Friday every other month 8:00 a.m.
***Next meeting November 8th***

Judge/Executive

(09-17-2024)



