Court met pursuant to adjournment this 17<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024, with the following members present.

Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Eades

Esq. Riddle Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Court was called to order at 10:00 a.m.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

The Treasurer reported the following Cash Balances for the month of August.

General	\$22,149,442.78	Transient	\$ 69,010.93	
Road	\$ 2,458,818.96	Equitable	\$ 7,511.45	
Jail	\$ 291,071.46	KACOLT	\$ 226.12	
LGEA	\$ 549,505.58	Clerk Storage	\$168,733.81	
Fed Grants	\$ 6,116,411.80	Opioid	\$513,789.80	
EMS	\$ 159,291.05	ABC	\$ 76,293.06	
Special	\$ 0.00	Public Prop.	\$ 9,283.81	

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to accept the report.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash Transfers from the General Fund \$140,000.00 to the Jail Fund and \$50,000.00 to the EMS Fund. From the previous court session of the \$50,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund \$50,000.00 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills.

## GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	26168.66
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	62924.50
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	320.88
Shelby County PVA	43950.00
Capcity Communications LLC	400.00
Cardconnect LLC	2060.00
Check Property Group LLC	2500.00
Chris Paiva	180.00
City of Shelbyville	82812.55
City of Simpsonville	217354.26
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	190.72
Countryside Industries LLC	5800.00
DC Elevator Company Inc	13246.26
Duplicator Sales and Service	261.89
Miller Consultations & Elections Inc. (Election)	2495.75
Finchville Animal Hospital	4241.95
Grainger	16.61
Harrod Concrete and Stone Co	5845.24
Haymond CPA PSC	300.00
HMC Service Company	325.00
John Deere Financial	28.90
John Deere Financial	374.50
Johnstone Supply	410.42
KMCA	315.00
Logan's	129.38
Lowe's – FC	232.08
Masters' Supply Inc – FC	354.78
Gissar	200.00

Priscilla Gail Vicente	3000.00
Purchase Power	480.47
Quill Corp	515.18
Radio Communications	1426.50
Todd's Place Express LLC	130.00
Uline	511.36
Capital One – Walmart	62.00
Western Kentucky University	4000.00
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	11057.00
ROAD FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	204.80
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	16241.73
Duplicator Sales and Service	78.32
Logan's	746.99
Quill Corp	425.58
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	6715.33
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15	158.89
Carriers Concepts LLC	150.00 3646.83
CNH Industrial Capital America LLC Doug's Tire Center Inc	380.00
H G Mays Corporation	248974.50
Lowe's – RD	183.16
NAPA	22.29
Peytona Garage	1003.68
Saf-Ti-Co	1429.85
The Boot Depot	322.95
Total Truck Parts	340.65
Wright Implement	385.91
JAIL FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	899.80
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	17334.33
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	36.97
Duplicator Sales and Service	710.58
Logan's	813.00
Lowe's – FC	380.33
Quill Corp	457.87
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	6836.67
Advanced Systems Technology Inc	7812.00
ALCCO LLC	17.30 740.87
American Metal Supply Co Comprehensive Correctional Care	60289.52
WT's Electric City	628.29
J&N Electronics Incorporated	328.51
Kentucky State Treasurer	26.00
KellWell Food Management Inc	15337.06
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	1899.06
Omega Plastics Corp of Kentucky	811.38
Satellite Tracking of People LLC	185.50
Shepherd's House Kentucky Inc	16370.00
Sherwin Williams	967.80
The UPS Store 3325	21.41
Victory Supply LLC	823.70
EMS FUND	
Advanced Global Communications Inc	773.60
KACO All Lines Funds – KALF	9533.33
Duplicator Sales and Service	41.02
Purchase Power	5.52
KACO Workers Compensation Fund	12769.50
911 Billing Services & Consultant Inc	15204.91
Bound Tree Medical LLC	1971.25
Emergency Repair Inc	6831.72 7517.05
Kentucky State Treasurer  Mayorick 03 % Respiratory Equip 11.0	
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC Paul Miller Ford Inc	1346.81 250.00
Penn Care Inc	1673.71
Simpsonville Fire Dept.	3000.00
Specific Waste Industries LLC	112.50
ABC FUND	112.50
Shelby County Fiscal Court – GF	1923.73
,,	

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

The following bids were submitted for ARPA Application #2023-17 – Shelbyville/Shelby County Parks – Security Camera's.

Xerox \$70,047.02 \*\*\* Includes 5-year service fee and licensing\*\*
Vector \$63,452.91

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to accept the bid from Xerox. The low bid was not selected due to Xerox including a 5-year service fee and licensing.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to approve the transfer of cab and scraper blade for a Grasshopper zero turn form the Detention Center to the Parks Department.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for an ambulance to be received and paid for in Fiscal Year 2027-2028.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Riddle second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to solicit bids to remount ambulance to be conducted and paid for in Fiscal Year 2027-2028.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Tom Hall with KYTC presented Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Rural Secondary Program Paving recommendations.

\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to hire Marie Thompson as full-time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 9/18/2024.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to hire Madison Shirley as full-time Deputy Jailer with a pay rate of \$19.00/hr. effective 9/18/2024.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Riddle and carried it is ordered to reclassify Chris Sowder from full-time to part-time Paramedic with a pay rate of \$20.30/hr. effective 9/27/2024.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Lisby second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to enter into an agreement with A-Plus Commercial Cleaning for custodial services at the Judicial Center.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve job description for part-time Custodian with an hourly range of \$14.50 - \$19.00/hour.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve a new position for a second part-time Custodian with an hourly range of \$14.50 - \$19.00/hour.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to hire Kevin Bevil as full-time Deputy Sheriff with a pay rate of \$30.00/hr. effective 9/17/2024.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## COMMITTEES

Esq. Eades	Special Funds (ARPA/Opioid)	Standing meeting 3 <sup>rd</sup> Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
	Animal Control	Standing meeting 3 <sup>rd</sup> Tuesday monthly 9:00 a.m.
Esq. Lisby	Finance	Standing meeting 3 <sup>rd</sup> Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Esq. Witt	Jail	Standing meeting 2 <sup>nd</sup> Wednesday monthly 9:00 a.m. Court House
Esq. Riddle	EMS	Standing meeting 2 <sup>nd</sup> Friday every other month 8:00 a.m. ***Next meeting November 8 <sup>th</sup> ***

\_\_\_\_\_

Judge/Executive